

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18749/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/04/2012 in CR 344/2011 passed by the High Court Of M.P.At Jabalpur)

POONAM MEENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEERA PODDAR

Respondent(s)

(With Prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 03/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prafalla K. Behera, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Tewari, Adv.

Ms. Barkha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.S.Nehra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Delay condoned.

We see no reason
impugned. The special
dismissed.

to interfere with the order
leave petition is accordingly

The petitioner-tenant is however granted time till
31st December, 2015 to vacate and hand over peaceful

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

possession of the suit premises to the respondent, subject

Mahabir Singh

Date: 2014.07.03

19:06:25 IST

Reason: to the following conditions:

(1) The petitioner files an undertaking in this Court in
usual terms within six weeks from today that she will
vacate the premises in-question without any demur upon the

2

expiry of the period mentioned above.

(2) The petitioner deposits with the trial court or pays
directly to the respondent, compensation for
use/occupation of the premises in question at the
contractual rate by the 10th of every calendar month till
the date the premises is actually vacated.

(3) Arrears of rent, if any, at the contracted rate shall also be paid/deposited with the trial court concerned by the petitioner within a period of three months from today.

(4) The amount so deposited be released in favour of the respondent.

(5) In the event of default or breach of any of the condition stipulated above the decree for eviction shall become executable forthwith.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER